City of Baltimore

City Council City Hall, Room 408 100 North Holliday Street Baltimore, Maryland 21202



Meeting Agenda - Final

Tuesday, June 11, 2019

5:00 PM

RESCHEDULED FROM JUNE 3, 2019

Du Burns Council Chamber, 4th floor, City Hall

City Council

Brandon M. Scott, President of the Council - District 1: Zeke Cohen - District 3: Ryan Dorsey - District 4: Bill Henry - District 5: Isaac "Yitzy" Schleifer - District 6: Sharon Green Middleton - District 7: Leon F. Pinkett - District 8: Kristerfer Burnett - District 9: John T. Bullock - District 10: Edward Reisinger - District 11: Eric T. Costello - District 12: Robert Stokes, Sr. - District 13: Shannon Sneed - District 14: Mary Pat Clarke

Call to Order

Invocation

Reverend Twanda Prioleau, United Methodist Church

Pledge of Allegiance

Roll Call

Showcase Baltimore

Kara Panowitz, No Kid Hungry - Maryland

Approval of the Journal

Due to technical difficulties, a journal will not be available at this time.

Communications from the Mayor

3R Third Reader

Third Reader (for final passage)

<u>18-0302</u>	Late-Night Commercial Operations - Licensing
	For the purpose of deleting an exception for the sale of motor vehicle fuels; authorizing the issuance of a conditional license for certain delivery services; and generally related to the licensing of late-night commercial operations.
<u>Sponsors:</u>	Bill Henry, Mary Pat Clarke, Sharon Green Middleton, Brandon M. Scott, Eric T. Costello, Leon F. Pinkett, III, Zeke Cohen, Ryan Dorsey, Shannon Sneed, Edward Reisinger, John T. Bullock, Kristerfer Burnett
<u>19-0331</u>	Corrective - Consumer Price Index Used in the Adjustment of the Energy Tax
	Rate For the purpose of correcting the name of the Consumer Price Index used in the annual adjustment of the energy tax rate; modifying the fiscal year for the rate adjustment; and providing for a special effective date.
Sponsors:	City Council President (Administration)
<u>19-0334</u>	Community Relations - Redefining "Employer" For the purpose of redefining "employer" for purposes of the laws governing unlawful employment practices.
Sponsors:	Shannon Sneed, Bill Henry, John T. Bullock, Kristerfer Burnett, Zeke Cohen, Ryan Dorsey, Brandon M. Scott, Mary Pat Clarke, Sharon Green Middleton, Edward Reisinger

19-0387 Annual Property Tax - Fiscal Year 2020

For the purpose of providing a tax for the use of the Mayor and City Council of

Baltimore for

the period July 1, 2019 through June 30, 2020; providing for estimated billings pursuant to State law; and setting the semiannual payment service charge for that

period.

<u>Sponsors:</u> City Council President (Administration)

19-0388 Operating Budget for the Baltimore City Board of School Commissioners for

the Fiscal Year Ending June 30, 2020

For the purpose of approving the budget estimated to be needed for the Baltimore City Board of School Commissioners for operating programs during Fiscal 2020; providing for certification of the approved budget to the State Superintendent of

Schools; and providing for a special effective date.

<u>Sponsors:</u> City Council President (Administration)

19-0391 Supplementary State Fund Operating Appropriation - Police Department -

\$2,214,357

For the purpose of providing a Supplementary State Fund Operating Appropriation in the amount of \$2,214,357 to the Police Department - Service 621 (Administration and Information Technology), to provide funding to support information technology upgrades, a critical step in modernizing the Department and meeting requirements of the Consent Decree with the U.S. Department of Justice; and providing for a special

effective date.

Sponsors: City Council President (Administration)

Committee Announcements

Announcements

THE NEXT MEETING OF THE CITY COUNCIL WILL BE HELD ON MONDAY, JUNE 17, AT 5:00 P.M.

Adjournment

Cable Hearing Schedule

WEDNESDAY, JUNE 19, 2019 AT 5:00 P.M Judiciary and Legislative Investigations - Chair - Eric Costello 19-0136R – Informational Hearing – Street Sweeping CHARM TV 25 WEDNESDAY, JUNE 19, 2019 AT 5:00 P.M Judiciary and Legislative Investigations - Chair - Eric Costello Legislative Oversight – LO19-0051 – Legislative Oversight – Alley Cleaning, Grass Cutting, and Boarding CHARM TV 25

Thank you all for attending this meeting.

Please check the area around your seat to make certain that you have everything that you brought with you.

We will be closing the room shortly and ask that everyone exit promptly to the 1st floor main entrance.

Thank you for visiting City Hall.